

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Text

File #: 2003-0415, Version: 1

Clerk 09/03/2003

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the county executive to enter into an amendment to an interlocal agreement with the city of Newcastle regarding improvements to Coal Creek Parkway.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. Findings.

A. Under the agreement, the city of Newcastle ("city") is the lead agency for the preparation of engineering design plans and specifications and project administration and project construction for Coal Creek Parkway Improvements - Phase I, consisting of improvements from SE 72nd Street to SE 84th Street ("the project").

- B. The agreement identifies Phase II as consisting of improvements from SE 84th Street to the May Creek bridge and Phase III as consisting of improvements from the May Creek bridge to the Renton city limits. Both Phase II and Phase III are within the Newcastle city limits.
- C. The county also has a capital improvement project on Coal Creek Parkway from the Renton city limits to SE 95th Street.
- D. The parties desire to amend the agreement to increase the county's contribution to an additional one million dollars to the project.
- E. The agreement provides that the agreement may be amended only by an instrument in writing, duly executed by both parties.

SECTION 2. The King County executive, on behalf of the citizens of King County, is hereby

File #: 2003-0415, Version: 1

authorized to execute, substantially in the form attached to this

ordinance, an amendment to an interlocal agreement with the city of Newcastle related to the improvements on Coal Creek Parkway.